Quantitative Biomarkers for Cancer Detection Using Contrast-
Free Ultrasound High-Definition Microvessel Imaging: Fractal
Dimension, Murray’s Deviation, Bifurcation Angle & Spatial
Vascularity Pattern
Redouane Ternifi [Member, IEEE],
Department of Physiology and Biomedical Engineering, Mayo Clinic College of Medicine and
Science, Rochester, MN 55905 USA.
Yinong Wang,

Redouane Ternifi and Yinong Wang are co-first authors.
Azra Alizad and Mostafa Fatemi are co-senior authors.
Authors’ Contributions
Study conception and design: Mostafa Fatemi and Azra Alizad, Methodology: Mostafa Fatemi and Azra Alizad, Software: Redouane
Ternifi and Yinong Wang, Quantification Parameters’ Algorithms: Redouane Ternifi and Yinong Wang, Validation: Yinong Wang,
Robert T. Fazzio, Mostafa Fatemi, and Azra Alizad, Formal analysis: Redouane Ternifi and Eric C. Polley, Investigation: Redouane
Ternifi, Yinong Wang, Mostafa Fatemi, and Azra Alizad, Resources: Mostafa Fatemi, Azra Alizad, and Robert T. Fazzio, Data
Curation: Redouane Ternifi and Yinong Wang, Writing-Original Draft: Redouane Ternifi, Yinong Wang, and Azra Alizad, Critical
Revision: Mostafa Fatemi, Eric C. Polley, Robert T. Fazzio, and Azra Alizad, Visualization: RT, Yinong Wang, Robert T. Fazzio,
Mostafa Fatemi, and Azra Alizad, Supervision: Mostafa Fatemi and Azra Alizad, Project Administration: Mostafa Fatemi and Azra
Alizad, and Funding Acquisition: Mostafa Fatemi and Azra Alizad. All the authors read and approved the final manuscript.
HHS Public Access
Author manuscript
IEEE Trans Med Imaging. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 December 13.
Published in final edited form as:
IEEE Trans Med Imaging. 2021 December ; 40(12): 3891–3900. doi:10.1109/TMI.2021.3101669.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A

pp. 249–257, 9. 2000, doi: 10.1038/35025220. [PubMed: 11001068]
[7]. Nagy JA, Chang S-H, Dvorak AM, and Dvorak HF, “Why are tumour blood vessels abnormal
and why is it important to know?” Brit. J. Cancer, vol. 100, no. 6, pp. 865–869, 3. 2009, doi:
10.1038/sj.bjc.6604929. [PubMed: 19240721]
[8]. Ehling J et al. , “Micro-CT imaging of tumor angiogenesis: Quantitative measures describing
micromorphology and vascularization,” Amer. J. Pathol, vol. 184, pp. 431–441, 2. 2014, doi:
10.1016/j.ajpath.2013.10.014. [PubMed: 24262753]
[9]. Parikh AH, Smith JK, Ewend MG, and Bullitt E, “Correlation of MR perfusion imaging and vessel
tortuosity parameters in assessment of intracranial neoplasms,” Technol. Cancer Res. Treat, vol.
3, no. 6, pp. 585–590, 12. 2004, doi: 10.1177/153303460400300608. [PubMed: 15560716]
[10]. Bullitt E, Gerig G, Pizer SM, Lin W, and Aylward SR, “Measuring tortuosity of the intracerebral
vasculature from MRA images,” IEEE Trans. Med. Imag, vol. 22, no. 9, pp. 1163–1171, 9. 2003,
doi: 10.1109/TMI.2003.816964.
[11]. Ghavami S, Bayat M, Fatemi M, and Alizad A, “Quantification of morphological features in
non-contrast-enhanced ultrasound microvasculature imaging,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 18925–
18937, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2968292. [PubMed: 32328394]
[12]. Shelton SE et al. , “Quantification of microvascular tortuosity during tumor evolution using
acoustic angiography,” Ultrasound Med. Biol, vol. 41, no. 7, pp. 1896–1904, 7. 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.ultrasmedbio.2015.02.012. [PubMed: 25858001]
[13]. Gessner RC, Frederick CB, Foster FS, and Dayton PA, “Acoustic angiography: A new imaging
modality for assessing microvasculature architecture,” Int. J. Biomed. Imag, vol. 2013, 1. 2013,
Art. no. 936593, doi: 10.1155/2013/936593.
[14]. Bercoff J et al. , “Ultrafast compound Doppler imaging: Providing full blood flow
characterization,” IEEE Trans. Ultrason., Ferroelectr., Freq. Control, vol. 58, no. 1, pp. 134–147,
1. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2011.1780. [PubMed: 21244981]
[15]. Demené C et al. , “Spatiotemporal clutter filtering of ultrafast ultrasound data highly increases
Doppler and fultrasound sensitivity,” IEEE Trans. Med. Imag, vol. 34, no. 11, pp. 2271–2285, 11.
2015, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2015.2428634.
[16]. Bayat M, Fatemi M, and Alizad A, “Background removal and vessel filtering of noncontrast
ultrasound images of microvasculature,” IEEE Trans. Biomed. Eng, vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 831–842,
3. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TBME.2018.2858205. [PubMed: 30040621]
[17]. Choi WWL et al. , “Angiogenic and lymphangiogenic microvessel density in breast carcinoma:
Correlation with clinicopathologic parameters and VEGF-family gene expression,” Mod. Pathol,
vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 143–152, 1. 2005, doi: 10.1038/modpathol.3800253. [PubMed: 15297858]
[18]. Caresio C et al. , “Quantitative analysis of thyroid tumors vascularity: A comparison between 3-D
contrast-enhanced ultrasound and 3-D power Doppler on benign and malignant thyroid nodules,”
Med. Phys, vol. 45, no. 7, pp. 3173–3184, 7. 2018, doi: 10.1002/mp.12971. [PubMed: 29763966]
[19]. Sabo E, Boltenko A, Sova Y, Stein A, Kleinhaus S, and Resnick MB, “Microscopic analysis
and significance of vascular architectural complexity in renal cell carcinoma,” Clin. Cancer Res,
vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 533–537, 3. 2001. [Online]. Available: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/
11297244 [PubMed: 11297244]
[20]. Stosic T and Stosic BD, “Multifractal analysis of human retinal vessels,” IEEE Trans. Med.
Imag, vol. 25, no. 8, pp. 1101–1107, 8. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2006.879316.
[21]. Khan KB et al. , “A review of retinal blood vessels extraction techniques: Challenges, taxonomy,
and future trends,” Pattern Anal. Appl, vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 767–802, 8. 2019.
Ternifi et al. Page 12
IEEE Trans Med Imaging. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 December 13.